
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice-
Chairman)

Labour

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Stan Parker Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 16 November 2015

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board
Monday, 21 September 2015 at 6.30 p.m.
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1 - 3

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 4 - 7

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) PRESENTATION RIVERSIDE COLLEGE  8 - 9

(B) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GROWTH GRANT 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

10 - 17

(C) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GROWTH HUB UPDATE  18 - 23

(D) DEPT FOR WORK AND PENSIONS WORK 
PROGRAMME CONTRACT  

24 - 33

(E) INWARD INVESTMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT  34 - 59

(F) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE ANNUAL 
REPORT  

60 - 69

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1 
2015-16  

70 - 91

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
pr
[...]
ouncil’s priorities, and the college is an important and supportive 
strategic partner in contributing to the borough’s economic 
regeneration and growth agenda.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks identified. 



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community PPB

DATE: 21st September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People and Economy

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: The Liverpool City Region Growth Grant 
Performance Review

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update members with respect to the 
delivery of the £15 million Liverpool City Region (LCR) Business 
Growth Grant Programme 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

The Policy Performance Board supports the performance of the 
Liverpool City Growth Grant programme in Halton with respect to :-

1. Number of companies supported
2. Level of grant contracted and paid
3. Private sector leverage generated as a consequence of the 

receipt  of grant
4. The anticipated number of jobs created and safeguarded as a 

consequence of the receipt of grant

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The proposed roll-out of the Liverpool City Region Business Growth 
Grant in the Borough of Halton has been discussed previously at 
this PPB.

The Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LCRLEP) 
successfully secured £10 million from Round 3 of the government’s 
Regional Growth Fund (RGF) programme and a further £5 million 
from RGF Round 4 to establish a pan-Merseyside scheme to 
provide grant support of between £50,000.00 and £1,000,000.00 to 
eligible businesses across the City Region. 

The Liverpool City Region Business Growth Grant supported 
businesses planning to invest in capital or equipment that directly 
created or safeguard jobs and increase business output.  



The Liverpool City Region Business Growth Grant was designed to 
unlock private sector investment.  Private sector leverage must, 
therefore, be at least 5:1. In other words, every £5.00 invested by a 
business could potentially lead to £1.00 of support from The 
Liverpool City Region Business Growth Grant.

3.2 How Did the Scheme Work in Halton?

The LCRLEP was the ’accountable body’ for the Liverpool City 
Region Business Growth Grant. However, Individual Local 
Authorities were the application appraisers and key decision makers 
on award of grant to businesses in their geographical area.

In Halton, bids from businesses were managed through the 
Council’s Business Improvement and Growth Team.

Bids were then assessed by a local Panel which was chaired by the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development. The Panel not only 
considered the viability of the proposals, but also considered the 
strategic fit of projects in relation to the Council’s focus on growing 
the economy through inward investment and the creation of jobs that 
the RGF scheme supported.

Individual Local Authorities, therefore, formally contracted with 
applicants and paid grant to a given company once agreed 
expenditure had been defrayed. The Local Authority then submitted 
evidence and claimed the full amount of the grant paid to the 
company from the LCRLEP. 

3.3 Liverpool City Region Business Growth Grant : Performance and 
Outputs

Regional Growth Fund Round 3 (Grant Between £50,000.00 - 
£1,000,000.00)

The deadline for the submission of final company claims for grant 
awarded under the RGF 3 element of the programme was Friday 29 
May 2015. The Council then had two weeks to process all claims 
and recover all costs associated with the award of grant from the 
LEP.

All RGF 3 final claims were processed by the June 12 deadline and 
all monies associated with the award of grant recovered from the 
LEP. 

The table below details the final RGF 3 spend position. 



Company Grant Award Grant Paid Percentage 
Paid

Converge IT £160,275.00 £160,274.79 99.99%
The Protein 

Works
£104,265.00 £96,134.69 92.20%

WSR £99,990.00 £99,990.00 100%
Ineos 

Technologies
£78,661.70 £78,147.80 99.34%

Helsby & 
Longden

£59,950.00 £58,937.29 98.31%

CDL £163,191.20 £127,638.50 78.21%

Totals £666,332.90 £621,123.07 93.21 %

A total of £3,027,954.20 of private sector leverage was invested in 
the Borough as a consequence of the RGF 3 element of the 
Liverpool Business Growth Grant programme in Halton against total 
project expenditure of £3,649,077.27.

Regional Growth Fund Round 4 (Grant Between £10,000.00 - 
£50,000.00)

Companies support under the RGF Round 4 element of the 
Liverpool City Region Business Growth Grant programme have until 
September 21 2015 to submit final claims.

The table below details the current RGF 4 spend position 

Company Grant Award Grant Paid Percentage 
Paid

Tall Security 
Print

£18,000.00 £17,484.00 97.13%

Merseyside 
Printing 

£10,000.00 £9,996.00 99.96%

E-Scape £15,000.00 £2,300.00 15.33%
Perceptive 

Engineering
£25,000.00 £16,067.93 64.27%

Freight First £10,000.00 £9,891.00 98.91%

Totals £78,000.00 £55,738.93 71.46%

Project spend completed and all grant paid and 
recovered



Liverpool City Region Business Growth Grant : Spend and Output 
Summary

 To date 90.95% of contracted grant (RGF 3 + RGF 4) has been 
paid to businesses

 To date a total of £3,239,554.03 of private sector leverage has 
been invested in the Borough as a consequence of the award of 
grant against total project expenditure of £3,916,416.64

 To date the programme has created 26 jobs and safeguarded a 
further 23 jobs

 Grant recipients have until 2017 to meet the jobs created and 
safeguarded targets associated with the award of grant. It is 
anticipated that the programme will ultimately create 102 jobs 
and safeguard a total of 72 jobs  

A detailed breakdown of the spend and outputs associated with the 
Liverpool City Region Business Growth Grant in Halton is described 
in Appe
[...]
26 72 23



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 21 September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People and Economy

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: The Proposed Implementation of the 
Liverpool City Region Growth Hub 
Brokerage Service in Halton

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To advise Members of the development and proposed implementation of the 
Liverpool City Region Growth Hub Brokerage Service in Halton

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

I. Members endorse the Halton approach to the delivery of Liverpool City 
Region Growth Hub Brokerage Service in Halton; 

II. Members note the likely intention to recruit a Halton Growth Hub 
Broker for a fixed term period not exceeding thirty six months.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1     Background

The creation of Growth Hubs is a government initiative intended to:-

 Provide clarity, consistency and simplification across the business support 
agenda

 Increasingly migrate business support from the public to the private sector. 
 Provide gateway support, that is information, guidance and brokerage to 

the business community

Growth Hubs are, therefore, not intended to be suppliers of business support 
rather the interface between the business community and, increasingly, 
commercial business support providers

3.2    A Liverpool City Region Growth Hub

The Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) has developed 
a proposal to create a ‘Growth Hub’ for the city region supported by an initial 
funding package of £500,500.00 from government. 



The proposed LCR Growth Hub is not a physical entity but rather a virtual 
organisation to provide business support services across the six Local 
Authority (LA) areas. 

The LEP proposal is based upon the recruitment of a team of ‘Business 
Brokers’. A core team of Business Brokers will be based at the LEP and a 
single Business Broker will be based within each LA area.

The Busines
[...]
 Growth Hun Service.

http://www.advicefinder.co.uk/


3.4 Current Position 

The LEP informed the Council in July 2015 that Halton Growth Hub 
Partnership had been successful at tender and been appointed to the 
Liverpool City Region Growth Hub Brokerage Framework. A contract was 
subsequently issued to the Borough Council as lead applicant to that effect. 

Appointment to the framework does not necessarily mean that the Halton 
Growth Hub Partnership will be awarded a separate contract to deliver the 
Growth Hub. The LEP will employ a ‘mini tender’ approach to select an 
individual partner to deliver the Growth Hub service locally. 

Two other organisations, Inventya based at SciTech Daresbury and The 
Women’s Organisation (TWO), have also been appointed onto the Halton 
Framework. The Inventya proposal is very specific based around the 
company’s core competencies while TWO proposal is pan-Merseyside and is 
focused upon the needs of disadvantaged communities and individuals 

On August 18 2015 the LEP issued a supplemental ‘mini-tender’ to appoint an 
organisation to deliver the Growth Hub in Halton between September 01 2015 
and March 31 2016. 

The supplemental tender listed, for the first time, the outputs which the 
organisation appointed to deliver the Growth Hub in Halton would be required 
to achieve and capped the fees payable to deliver the Growth Hub at 
£40,000.00 for the contract period.

In the view of the Council the outputs associated with the delivery of the 
Growth Hub in Halton were onerous. The Council, therefore, submitted a 
tender response which listed the outputs which can be realistically achieved 
within the contract period    

The LEP intend the Liverpool City Region Growth Hub Brokerage Service to 
go live on September 01 2015. The Halton Growth Hub Partnership are 
awaiting confirmation from the LEP regarding the award of a delivery contract

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The rationalisation and simplification of the delivery of business 
[...]
l be procured. The LEP believe the role of the Growth Hub 
Service is simply to analyse the needs of a given SME and then to make that 
SME aware of the range of business support services available across the 
City Region utilising Advice Finder. The selection of an appropriate supplier is, 
therefore, the responsibility of a given SME. Internal legal advice will, 
therefore, be sought to indemnify the Council against any future challenge 
from the recipients of external business advice

Integration of the Growth Hub function with existing Council business support 
services and bids for European funding to deliver more specific business 
support under Priority 3c and 3d of the 2014 – 2020 European Programme 
will also require careful consideration and implementation in order to avoid 
duplication of service delivery and, possible, double counting of outputs.   



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no equality and diversity issues

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community PPB

DATE: 21st September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People & Economy

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: Department for Work and Pensions Work 
Programme Contract

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOPSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide members with an overview of the Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP) Work Programme contract currently being delivered 
by Halton People into Jobs, including achievements to date, income 
and expenditure and future strategy.

1.2 To provide opportunities to members to raise any questions with 
regards to the DWP Work Programme.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

The Board recognises the progress made to date on Halton’s Work 
Programme contracts.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background information

3.1.1 In June 2011 Halton Borough Council entered into a subcontracting 
arrangement with two Prime Contractors (Ingeus Deloitte and A4E) 
who had been tasked with delivering the Department for Work & 
Pensions Work Programme over the next 4/5 years. The Work 
Programme replaced all other welfare to work programmes at that time.

3.1.2 The programme is mandatory although some voluntary referrals can be 
made by certain ‘customer’ groups. There are 10 different customer 
groups with referrals to the programme coming from Job Centre Plus 
(JCP).



Group Customer Type Paid Outcome Fee 
Stage

PG1 Aged 18-24 in receipt of Job Seekers Allowance 26wks in employment 

PG2 Aged 25+ in receipt of Job Seekers Allowance 26wks in employment

PG3 JSA Not in Education, Employment or Training 13wks in employment 

PG4 JSA claimants (Ex-Incapacity Benefit claimants) 13wks in employment

PG5 Employment Support Allowance (Work Related Activity 
Group  12MTH MANDATORY)

13wks in employment

PG6a Employment Support Allowance (Work Related Activity 
Group  3/6MTH MANDATORY)

13wks in employment

PG6b Employment Support Allowance (Work Related Activity 
Group  12MTH MANDATORY)

13wks in employment

PG7 Employment Support Allowance (Work Related Activity 
Group  12MTH MANDATORY – Ex-Incapacity Benefit 
claimants)

13wks in employment

PG8 Incapacity Benefit and Income Support (Volunteers) 13wks in employment

PG9 Job Seekers Allowance claimants – Day 1 Prison 
Leavers 

26wks in employment

3.1.3 The programme offers ‘Payment by Results’, which are received on 
achievement of sustained job outcomes. 

3.1.4 Performance is measured against Priority Group (PG) customers as 
follows: 

 PG1 (18-24 Job Seekers’ Allowance (JSA) claimants)
 PG2 (25+ JSA claimants)
 PG6a and PG6b (Employment Support Allowance (ESA) 

claimants)

3.1.5 Those referred to the Work Programme have been unemployed for 9+ 
months (unless they are ESA volunteers or newly released from prison) 

3.1.6 Two ‘Prime’ Contractors (Ingeus Deloitte & A4e) were awarded the 
Work Programme contract coverin
[...]
 work is a very positive outcome for the local economy. 
Many of the individuals that have accessed the programme have also 
gained vital maths, English and employability skills along the way, in 
addition to sector specific qualifications such as CSCS cards, SIA 
licences, etc.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
None 

6.4 A Safer Halton
None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
none

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 As can be seen in the main body of the report, the management of the 
Work Programme contract has been meticulous and close monitoring 
both internal and external ensure any risks identified are carefully 
mitigated, with clear action plans in place to address any 
underperformance, quality and compliance factors.



8.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES

None arising from the report.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community PPB

DATE: 21st September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People and Economy

SUBJECT: Inward Investment Scrutiny Review Report and 
Recommendations

PORTFOLIOS:                 Economic Development 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB Members 
consider the Inward Investment Scrutiny Topic report and 
recommendations, attached in Appendix 1.

2.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

2.1 To present the Board with the recommendations from the ELS &C 
PPB Inward Investment Scrutiny Topic Group.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A scrutiny review topic group was established with four Members from 
the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board, with support from Operational Director for 
Economy, Enterprise and Property, Tim Leather, Principal Business 
Development Officer and Principal Policy Officer for Children and 
Economy, along with additional support from partner organisations, as 
set out below.

Members Officers and
[...]
ny%20Topic%20Group/Halton%20Inward%20Investment%20Presentation%20Mark%20Basnett.pptx
file://hbc/DavWWWRoot/teams/CHENTPOL/ChildrensTrust/Inward%20Investment%20Scrutiny%20Topic%20Group/Halton%20Inward%20Investment%20Presentation%20Mark%20Basnett.pptx
file://hbc/DavWWWRoot/teams/CHENTPOL/ChildrensTrust/Inward%20Investment%20Scrutiny%20Topic%20Group/Halton%20Inward%20Investment%20Presentation%20Mark%20Basnett.pptx
file://hbc/DavWWWRoot/teams/CHENTPOL/ChildrensTrust/Inward%20Investment%20Scrutiny%20Topic%20Group/Halton%20Scrutiny%20Panel%20-%20Inward%20Investment%20Presentation%20paula%20cain.pptx
file://hbc/DavWWWRoot/teams/CHENTPOL/ChildrensTrust/Inward%20Investment%20Scrutiny%20Topic%20Group/Halton%20Scrutiny%20Panel%20-%20Inward%20Investment%20Presentation%20paula%20cain.pptx


REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and Community 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE:  21st September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER:

PORTFOLIO:

Strategic Director, Community and Resources

Neighbourhood, Leisure & Sport

SUBJECT: Community Development Service

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide an annual report on Community Development service delivery for 
the period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

Members consider and comment upon the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Community Development supports the creation, development and 
sustainability of independent local community groups.  This generates the 
capacity for effective and inclusive community engagement with council 
departments and services thus enabling the delivery of a plethora of 
community initiatives to tackle strategic objectives and community needs.  
The Community Development team have both a strategic and neighbourhood 
role in co-ordinating partnership support to respond to community concerns 
and aspirations and create cohesive neighbourhoods which are participative 
and vibrant with a strong sense of community connectedness.

4.0 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

4.1 Th
[...]
Renewal

Community development contributes to wider community initiatives and 
regeneration in the areas they are sited.  There are numerous community 
gardening and local environmental projects across the service working jointly 
with key stakeholders.  The service has a key role in Castlefields 
Regeneration which is now ten years into the programme. Delivering 
community development within the neighbourhoods linking into the Area 
Forums provides a mechanism for local people to influence improvements for 
their area and translate aspirations into objectives.

10.0 RISK ANALYSIS

10.1 The service has a robust performance management mechanism.

11.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES

11.1 The Community Development service is open and accessible to all of Halton’s 
Community. The service supports both groups providing general community 
initiatives and those who represent marginalised sections of the community, 
ie. Halton Umbrella providing a network for black, minority and ethnic 
residents, many groups who exist to support disabled, support those suffering 
severe ill health, etc.

12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 21 September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People & Economy

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 1 of 2015/16

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2015. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed 
by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.

6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 
nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities. 

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1     Not applicable.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Not applicable



QMR C&E Overview report  Page 1 of 20 

 

Priority Based Report 

Directorate:  Employment, Learni
[...]
tember 2015 vs 1.doc

	5f Community Development Service Annual Report
	6a Performance Monitoring Reports - Quarter 1 2015-16
	ELS Priority based PPB Report Q1 2015-16 v2




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 21 September 2015 in the The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), MacManus (Vice-Chairman), S. Baker, 
Cassidy, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, Parker, C. Plumpton Walsh and Joe Roberts 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Howard and Rowe

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, C. Dinsdale, N. Goodwin, D. Houghton, 
C. Patino and S. Saunders

Also in attendance: None 

Action
ELS9 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 15 June 2015, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Minutes of the Executive Board meetings 
relevant to the Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community PPB and resolved since the last meeting of the 
Board were submitted for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

ELS12 PRESENTATION RIVERSIDE COLLEGE

Due to unforeseen circumstances this item would be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Board.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



ELS13 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GROWTH GRANT 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW

The Strategic Director – People and Economy, 
presented a report to the Board which provided an update 
on the delivery of the £15m Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
Business Growth Grant Programme.

The Board was advised that the LCR LEP (Local 
Enterprise Partnership) successfully secured £10m from 
round 3 of the Government’s Regional Growth Fund (RGF) 
Programme and a further £5m from RGF round 4, to 
establish a pan-Merseyside scheme to provide grant support 
of between £50,000 and £1m to eligible businesses across 
the City Region.  

The LCR Business Growth Grant supported 
businesses planning to invest in capital or equipment that 
directly created or safeguarded jobs and increase business 
output and was also designed to unlock private sector 
investment.  It was explained therefore that Private Sector 
leverage must be at least 5:1, so every £5.00 invested by a 
business could potentially lead to £1.00 of support from the 
Grant.

The report went on to explain how the scheme 
worked in Halton using the Council’s Business Improvement 
and Growth Team.  It also provided information on the final 
RGF 3 spend position and the current RGF 4 spend 
position, as well as a summary on the LCR Business Growth 
Grant Spend and Output.  Members were referred to 
Appendix 1 to the report which provided a detailed 
breakdown of the spend and outputs associated with the 
LCR Business Growth Grant in Halton.  The Operational 
Director (EEP) also gave Members details of the types of 
schemes that had been supported.

It was noted that the Council was working with the 
businesses who received the grant to offer assistance and 
receive feedback on how the grants were being spent.

RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 
supports the performance on the Liverpool City Growth 
Grant Programme in Halton with respect to:-

a) the number of companies supported;
b) the level of grant contracted and paid;
c) private sector leverage generated as a consequence 

of the receipt of grant; and 
d) the anticipated number of jobs created and 



safeguarded as a consequence of the receipt of 
grant.

ELS14 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GROWTH HUB UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– People and Economy, which advised Members of the 
development and proposed implementation of the Liverpool 
City Region Growth Hub Brokerage Service in Halton.

Members were advised that the creation of Growth 
Hubs was a Government initiative intended to:

 provide clarity, consistency and simplification across 
the business support agenda; 

 increase the migration of business support from the 
public to the private sector; and

 provide gateway support; that is information, 
guidance and brokerage, to the business community.

It was noted that Growth Hubs were not intended to 
be suppliers of business support but rather the interface 
between the business community and increasingly, 
commercial business support providers.

The report provided further information on the 
Liverpool City Region Growth Hub and the Halton approach 
to a local Growth Hub.  It was noted that the LEP informed 
the Council in July 2015 that Halton Growth Hub Partnership 
had been successful at tender and had been appointed to 
the LCR Growth Hub Brokerage Framework and a contract 
was issued to the Borough Council as lead applicant to that 
effect.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) endorses the Halton approach to the delivery of 
Liverpool City Region Growth Hub Brokerage Service 
in Halton; and

2) notes the likely intention to recruit a Halton Growth 
Hun Broker for a fixed term period not exceeding 36 
months.

ELS15 DEPT FOR WORK AND PENSIONS WORK PROGRAMME 
CONTRACT

The Board received an overview of the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) Work Programme Contract 
currently being delivered by Halton People into Jobs.



The Board was reminded that in June 2011 Halton 
Borough Council entered into a subcontracting arrangement 
with two Prime Contractors (Ingeus Deloitte and A4E) who 
had been tasked with delivering the Department for Work 
and Pensions Work Programme over the next 4 to 5 years.  
The programme was mandatory although some voluntary 
referrals could be made by certain ‘customer’ groups (as 
listed in the report).  There were 10 different groups with 
referrals to the programme coming from Job Centre Plus 
(JCP).

The report went on to discuss the payment by results 
concept and how performance was measured against the 
Priority Group (PG) customers.  Further it discussed income 
and expenditure; detailed the lessons learnt to date and key 
strengths of the programme; and discussed the future 
strategic direction of the programme as it was currently in 
year 5.

Members discussed the report and noted that the 
contracts had generated a surplus of £800,000 for the 5 year 
period and that it was hoped that the contract would be 
extended to year 6.

RESOLVED:  The Board recognised the progress 
made to date on Halton’s Work Programme contracts.

ELS16 INWARD INVESTMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT

The Board was presented with the recommendations 
from the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community 
PPB Inward Investment Scrutiny Topic Group. 

Members were reminded that the group was 
established with four Members from the Board with support 
from various officers and Partner organisations, as listed in 
the report.  The Topic Group’s draft report was attached as 
Appendix 1.

The following comments were made by Members in 
relation to the report:

 The success of the business tours was discussed and 
the possibility of including other Members in a future 
business tour;

 Feedback had been received from employees 
regarding the lack of employability skills of school 
leavers with regards to behaviour and attitudes to 
work, which it was felt could be nurtured more in 



schools;

 Links between industry and schools should be 
encouraged so that future work opportunities could be 
shown to them;

 The possibility of an employability profile in schools 
was discussed and it was commented that this 
concept was being discussed with colleagues in the 
Education Department, with an aim to progress this in 
the future;

 Clarification on the baseline date for the information 
as well as the level and type of Foreign Direct 
Investment identified; and

 The need to maintain a local identity.

RESOLVED: That the Inward Investment Scrutiny 
Topic Group’s recommendations be endorsed.

ELS17 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE ANNUAL 
REPORT

The Strategic Director – Community and Resources, 
presented the annual report on the Community Development 
service delivery for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2015.

The report explained that Community Development 
supported the creation, development and sustainability of 
independent local community groups, which in turn 
generated the capacity for effective and inclusive community 
engagement with Council departments and services, thus 
enabling the delivery on many hundreds of community 
initiatives to tackle strategic objectives and community 
needs. 

The work of the Community Development Officers 
was explained in the report which went on to provide some 
examples of projects and groups that the team were working 
with and alongside across the Borough, in the following Area 
Forum patches:

 Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green and Hale;
 Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside;
 Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View;
 Grange, Heath, Halton Brook and Mersey;
 Halton Castle, Norton North and South and 

Windmill Hill;



 Beechwood and Halton Lea; and
 Daresbury.

It was reported that the Community Development 
service also administered grants for Starter, Community 
Development and Voluntary Youth grants as discussed in 
the report, and a breakdown of expenditure was presented 
in tables.

The Chairman announced to the Board the opening 
of the Veterans Drop in Centre in the Appleton Ward and 
urged Members to visit.  Members then discussed how the 
service would be used by veterans and the current services 
available to them.  Members were advised that an updated 
report on the Armed Services Covenant would be presented 
to the next Environment and Urban Renewal PPB, which 
would include updates on the five pillars of the Covenant 
document: Housing, Employment, Education, Health and 
Wellbeing.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

ELS18 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1 
2015-16

The Board was presented with the Performance 
Management reports for quarter 1 of 2015-16 (April to June) 
and were asked to consider and raise any questions or 
points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2014-2017 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

RESOLVED:  That the first quarter performance 
management reports be received and comments made be 
noted.

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m.


